
REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

Date:  
From: 

TRANSMITTAL 
Memo to: 

April 22, 2024 
Tasha Kama, Chair 
Housing and Land Use Committee 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 
Attention: Michael Hopper, Esq. 
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subject: DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT AND CHANGE IN ZONING FOR MOLOKAI 
EDUCATION CENTER (KAUNAKAKAI) fHLU- 1 11  

Background Data Please review the attached revised proposed bills and four originals of each 

unilateral agreement. Please submit your response to hlu.cornmitteearrnauicounty.us  with 

reference to HLU-11, along with all eight original UAs.  
Work Requested: 	[X] FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

[ ] OTHER: 

Requestor's signature 	 Contact Person 

Paige Greco or Carta Nakata 

Tasha Kama 
	 (Telephone Extension; 7660 or 5519. respeCtivelyi 

[ ] ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS) 	[ ] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) 
[ J PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS) 	] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS) 

[X] SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES): 
REASON; For posting on the May 3, 2024, Council meeting agenda.  

FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE 

 

April 24, 2024 

  

  

     

A.SSION E LP TO7 k N:23_04-1 ASEIIONISENT NO. 

 

     

TO REQUESTOR:iN APPROVED 1 DISAPPROVED 1 1 OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW) 
( TRETURNING— PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED 

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE): 	  

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL 

Date 

 

By 

 

Ivy 1. 

  

    

   

(Rev. 7/03) 
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Attachments 
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From:

TRAf,Sf,IfTAL
Memo to:

RTQUEST FOR LEGAr SERVICES

Aprtl 22,2or24
Tasha l(ama, Chair
Houslng and Land Use Commlttee

DEPARTMENT OT THE CORPORATION COI'NSEL
Attentlon: Mlchael Hopper. Esq.
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EDUCATION CTNTER IKAUNAKAKAII IHI.u.T II

Background oata: Please review the attached revised proposed bills and four originals of each

unilateral agreement. Please submit your response to hlu.committee(Emauicounty.us with
reference to HLU-l l - along urith all eisht orioinal UAs.

Work Roquerted! [X] FOR APPROVALAS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

OTHER:

[ ] ROUTTNE (WrTHrN ls WORKTNG DAYS) [ ] RUSH (WrTHrN s WORKING DAYS)

[ ] pRroRrry (wrrHrN 10 woRKrNG DAYS) [ ] URGENT (WrrHrN 3 WORKING DAYS)

lxl sPEcrrY DUE DATE (rF TMPOSED BY SPECTFTC CTRCUMSTANCES) Aoril c4 qor4
REASON: E'nr nn-qtino on the Mav 3. 9.o24 (\ornncil meeting canrla

signature

*4t*-
Tasha Kama

Rcqucstor's

(Tclephone E:<tension: 7660 or 5519. rcspcctivclv)

Peise Greeo or Carla

Contact Person

rOR CORPORATIOI COUITSEL'A RESPONSEt'ffit 
I v BY:

TO REQUEStOn:fr4ernOVBD I I DISAPPROWD I t OTHER (SEB COMMENTS BELOW
U IRETURNING-PLEASE rlt'rAND AND PRowDB DBTAII.S REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED

3OMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADWCE):

7f
DEPARTMENT OF THE CORrcRATION COUNSEL

L+Date

hlu:ltr:01 lacco2:pmg
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ORDINANCE NO. 	 

BILL NO. 	(2024) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE STATE LAND USE 
DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FROM AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO URBAN 

DISTRICT (CONDITIONAL DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT) FOR 
PROPERTY SITUATED AT KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII, 

TAX MAP KEYS (2) 5-3-003:013 AND (2) 5-3-003:014 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI: 

SECTION 1. Under Section 205-3.1, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, and 

Chapter 19.68, Maui County Code, the State Land Use District classification is 

reclassified from Agricultural District to Urban District (Conditional District 

Boundary Amendment) for lands situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii, and 

identified for real property tax purposes as tax map keys (2) 5-3-003:013 and 

(2) 5-3-003:014, together comprising 5.27 acres, and more particularly 

described in the attached Exhibit "A," and in District Boundary Amendment Map 

109, attached as Exhibit "B." 

SECTION 2. Under Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code, the State Land 

Use District classification granted by this Ordinance is subject to the conditions 

in Exhibit "C," as attached, and the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration of 

Conditions for State Land Use District Boundary Amendment, attached as 

Exhibit "D." 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

ORDINANCE NO.

BrLL NO. _ (i2024l.

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE STATE LAND USE

DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FROM AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT TO URBAN

DISTRICT (CONDITIONAL DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT) FOR

PROPERTY SITUATED AT KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII,

TA)(MAPKEYS(2)s-3-003:013AND(2)5-3-003:014

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION l. Under Section 205-3.1, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, and

chapter 19.68, Maui county code, the state Land use District classification is

reclassified from Agricultural District to Urban District (Conditional District

Boundary Amendment) for lands situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawait' and

identified for real property tar purposes as tan map keys (2) 5-3-0O3:O13 and

(2) 5-3-003:014, together comprising 5.27 acres, and more particularly

described in the attached Exhibit uA," and in District BoundaryAmendment Map

109, attached as Exhibit "8."

SECTION 2. Under section 19.68.040, Maui county code, the State Land

use District classification granted by this ordinance is subject to the conditions

in Exhibit uc,, as attached, and the unilateral Agreement and Declaration of

conditions for state Land use District Boundary Amendment, attached as

Exhibit "D."

SECTION 3. This ordinance takes effect on approval.



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Department of the Corporation Counsel 

County of Maui 

hluanisc:0 1 labill02:pmg 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Deputy CorPoration Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

CountY of Maui

hlu:rnisc:0 1 labillO2:Pmg



Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937 

EIIIIXBIT "AT

Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937
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LOT 936 

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE" 
being 15,688.66 feet South and 648.84 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1.  191° 20' 341.15 feet 

2.  290° 10' 488.94 feet 

3.  395° 50' 350.11 feet 

4.  110° 10' 186.77 feet 

5.  112° 23' 40.47 feet 

6.  108° 56' 15" 73.03 feet 

7.  110° 10' 41.79 feet 

along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 938-A as shown on Map 
104 of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway; 

along the same; 

along the same; 

along same, to the point of beginning 
and containing an area of 3.213 
acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
815 Pilkol Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 98814 

LOT 930

Belng Lot 936 ag shown on Map 98 ol Land couil Appllcation 632.

Land eituated at Kaunakakal, Molokai, Hawall

Beglnnlng at Ure Southwest ootner of trls Pb.9 { land,.bein-g-also the Soulheast oolnor

of lot 93-5 ar shown on Map 98 of Land bourt Appllcatlon 032, the co-o.!F?F: of seld

pofni oi beglnnlng refered ti Govcmment Surv-cy'tdangulatlon Staton 'PUU LUAHINE'

Gfng f S868.66-G€t South and S{8.&f bct W&t and runnlng by azimuths measurcd

clocltwbc ftom true South:

1. 191' 20'.

2, 290" 10',

3. 395' 50'

1. l10c 10'

5. 112" 23',

6. 108' 56' 15',

7. 110' 10'

along Lot 935 as shofln on MaP 9E

of Land Court APPllcatlon 032:

atong Lot93&A as shown on MaP

104 of Land Court APf,icaton 632;

350.11 hot along Lot 937 aa sho,un on Map 98
of Land Gourl APPllcation 832:

186.77|cct along the Notth side of
Kamehameha V Hlghway;

34t.15 fcet

488.94 fcet

40.47 fcct

73.03 feet

41.79leet

along the same:

along the same;

along same. to he polnt of beglnnlng
and containing an area of 3.213
acros.

ControlPolnt Sunreylng, I nc.
815 Pllkol Strcot, Sults 700

Honolulu, Hawall 9eE14



Subject, however, to Easements 128 and 130, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court 
Application 632. 

Alden S. Kajioka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 013 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
815 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Subject, howsver, to Easemenk 128 and 130, as ghown on Map 98 of Land Court

Applicatlon 032.

March U42019
Honolulu, Hawall

Lbenscd Profeselonal Land Surveyor
CertificaE Numbcr6605
Land Court certlficste No. 248
Licenge Explres APrll30, 202)

Tax Map Key: (2) 53-003:013

ilatt$

IrcETEED
PRffi88U{AL

UilDSNVEYG

ControlPoktt Surc$ng, lnc.
615 P0koi Sbeot, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawall 96814



LOT 937 

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE' 
being 15,806.57 feet South and 327.80 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1. 215° 50' 
	

417.23 feet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on 
Map 98 of Land Court Application 
832; 

2. 290° 10' 	 171.78 feet along the same; 

3. Thence, along Westerly side of Alanur Kaimile Street, on a curve to the left with a 
radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

22° 	03' 	05.5' 166.82 feet; 

4. 20' 10' 	 205.00 feet along the same; 

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

65° 	10' 	42.43 feet; 

6. 110° 10' 
	

248.96 feet along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway, to the 
point of beginning and containing an 
area of 2.056 acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikol Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 937

Being Lot 937 ag ehown on Map 98 of Land Coutt Appllcatlon 632'

Land aitualed at ]Gunakakai, Molokai, Hawali

Bcginning at hc Southwsst oomer of thls plece of land. belng qlso tlte Southeast oorner

ot [ot giO as ehourn on Map 98 of Land Court Applbatlon 6l]2, $e co-ogi!?teE of sald
pomt of beginnlng rebrred t6 Govemrrent Surucy Trlangulation Staton 'PUU LUAHINE
bemg iS,A6O.SZhet South ald 327.80 feet Wbst and runnlng by azlmuths measursd
clockvvisc fum truc South:

3. Thencg, along Wcstcrly side of Alanul' Kaimlle Street, on a cun e to the leftwith a
radlus of 2,536.00 Get, the chord
azlmuth and disiance belng:

1. 2150 50',

2. 290' 't0' 171.78 feet along the same:

22" 03' 05.5' 100.82 bet:

20' 10' 205.00 foot along tha same;

Thene, along same, on a cun e to the leftrllth a radius of 30.00 Get. the chord
azlmuth and dlstance belng:

650 10' 42.43 Eet;

6. 110" 10', 24E.96 Get along the North sHe of
Kamehameha V HlghwaY, to the
polnt of beglnning and contalnlng an
area of 2.056 acrgg.

417.23 tset along Lot 936 and 93E as shown on
Map 98 of Land CourtAPPlicaUon
632;

4.

5.

GontrolPolnt SurueYlng, lno.
615 Piikol Street, Sultc 700

Honolulu, Hawall 96814



lden S. Kalloka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court Certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 014 

Subject, however, to Easements 128, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of 
Land Court Application 632. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
815 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 98814 

Subject, however, to Easements 126, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of

Land Court Appllcation 632.

March 22,2019
Honolulu, Hawaii

Llceneed Prolbsslonal Land Surveyor
Cerllllcate Number 6805
Land Court Certlfrcate No.248
Llcanae ExPircs APril 30, 2020

Tax Map KeY: (2) 5-&003:014

tlo.G

IJCETIIED
PnoFESSldrlAt

tlNDEI'RVE'IOR

ContsolPoint SurveYlng, lnc.
616 Piikoi Street Sultc 700

Honolulu, Hawall 96814



TIM (2) S•4•007:024 

TIM: (2)344107:011 

Teat: (2) 3.44o7sno 	 3.213 ACRES 
2.038 ACRES 

TM: 1211+011:12f TIM (2) 1.3402:1111 

• .400101., 	par.  

• .12. 

Duke Mlle 
Regional Park 

Tata: 3.340713211 

net: (2) 5-3402:01S 

TIM: 121 S.1407:0311 

Ima: (2)1.4.007:025 

Tut (2) S-3-003:010 

TAX MAP KEY 
T.M.K. (2)S•3-03:13 
T.M.K, (2)5.3-03:14 

EXHIBIT "B" 

LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT MAP NO. 109 
KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII 
FROM: AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT 
TO: URBAN DISTRICT 
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Exhibit "C" 

As used in these conditions, "petition area" means tax map key (2) 5-3-003:013 

or (2) 5-3-003:014, or both. 

1. There shall be a prohibition on any action that would interfere with or 

restrain farming operations adjacent to the petition area provided the 

farming operations are conducted in a manner consistent with generally 

accepted agricultural and management practices on adjacent or 

contiguous lands in the agricultural district. 

2. There shall be notification to all prospective developers or purchasers of 

land or interest in land in the petition area and subsequent notification to 

lessees or tenants of land that farming operations and practices on 

adjacent or contiguous land in the agricultural district are protected under 

Chapter 165, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Right to Farm Act, and 

that the notice shall be included in any disclosures required for the sale 

or transfer of real property or any interest in real property. 

hlu:misc:0 1 labill02_conditions:pmg 

I

Exhiblt "Ct'

As used in these conditions, "petition area" means ta:r map key (2) 5-3-0O3:O13

or (215-3-003:0L4, or both.

2,

There shall be a prohibition on any action that would interfere with or

restrain farming operations adjacent to the petition area provided the

farming operations are conducted in a manner consistent with generally

accepted agricultural and management practices on adjacent or

contiguous lands in the agricultural district.

There shall be notification to all prospective developers or purchasers of

land or interest in land in tJ:e petition area and subsequent notification to

lessees or tenants of land that farming operations and practices on

adjacent or contiguous land in the agricultural district are protected under

Chapter 165, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Right to Farm Act, and

that the notice shall be included in any disclosures required for the sale

or transfer of real propert5r or any interest in real property.

hlu:misc:0 1 1abillO2-conditions:pmg



EXHIBIT "D" 

LAND COURT SYSTEM 	 REGULAR SYSTEM 

Return By Mail ( X ) Pickup ( ): To: 

Office of the County Clerk 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai`i 96793 

Total Number of Pages: 
(Including exhibits, notary certification pages, and all other components) 

Affects Tax Map Keys (Maui) (2) 5-3-003:013 and (2) 5-3-003:014 

UNILATERAL AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OE CONDITIONS FOR STATE LAND  
USE DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT 

THIS INDENTURE, referred to as "Declaration" or "Unilateral Agreement," is made 
this,  12T4   day of  AEI I 	, 2024, by the following "Declarant," who is the owner of real 
property located at 375 Kamehameha V Highway, Kaunakalcai, Hawaii, referred to as "the 
Property," comprised of 5.27 acres, and identified for real property tax purposes as Tax Map 
Keys: (2) 5-3-003:013 and (2) 5-3-003:014. 

The Declarant is the University of Hawai`i, whose principal address is at 2444 Dole 
Street, Bachman Hall, Honolulu, Hawaii, and whose authorized contact person is the 
University of Hawai`i Vice President for Budget and Finance/Chief Financial Officer, who is 
currently Kalbert K. Young, and any of his successors. 

WITNESSETH:  

WHEREAS, the Council is considering the Declarant's Petition ("Petition") for a 
State Land Use District Boundary Amendment for the Property, described in Exhibit "1" and 
more particularly identified in Exhibit "2," State Land Use District Boundary Amendment 
Map No. 109; and 



WHEREAS, the Housing and Land Use Committee recommended passage of the 
Petition on first reading of said State Land Use District Boundary Amendment for the 
Property in accordance with Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Declarant has agreed to execute this Unilateral Agreement in 
accordance with Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant makes the following Declaration: 

1. In accordance with Maui County Code. That this Declaration is made in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code, relating to State 
Land Use District Boundary Amendments; 

2. Binding until Maui County written release. That until written release by the 
County of Maui, (a) the Property, and all its parts, are held subject to this Declaration's 
covenants, conditions, and restrictions, which are effective as to and run with the Property, 
from and after the recording of this Declaration with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land 
Court of the State of Hawaii, without the execution, delivery, or recordation of any further 
deed, instrument, document, agreement, declaration, covenant, or the like with respect to the 
Property by the Declarant, the County of Maui, or any successor or assign; (b) the 
acquisition of any right, title or interest in or with respect to the Property by any person or 
entity constitute acceptance of all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this 
Declaration by the person or entity; and (c) upon any transfer of any right, title, or interest in 
or with respect to the Property, the transferee assumes, is bound by, and is obligated to 
observe and perform all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration; 

3. Running with the Land. That this Declaration and all of its covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions contained are effective as to and run with the land in perpetuity, or until the 
Declarant notifies the County Department of Planning that any of the covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions are satisfied by the Declarant, and the Department verifies the satisfaction 
and provides a written release of the covenant, condition, or restriction; 

4. University of Hawaii as Declarant. That the term "Declarant" and any pronoun in 
reference to it, wherever used in this Declaration, means the singular or the plural, the 
masculine or the feminine, or the neuter, and vice versa, and includes any corporation or any 
other entity, and means and includes the University of Hawaii, the state university and a body 
corporate of the State of Hawaii, as Declarant and the Declarant's successors, and assigns; 

5. Effective as of date State Land Use District Boundary Amendment ordinance  
approved. That this Declaration is fully effective on the effective date of the State Land Use 
District Boundary Amendment ordinance approving the establishment of a State Land Use 
reclassification from the Agricultural District to the Urban District for the Property; 

6. Develop consistent with State Land Use District Boundary Amendment conditions. 
That the Declarant agrees to develop the Property in conformance with the conditions stated 
in Exhibit 3 and in the State Land Use District Boundary Amendment ordinance; 

7. Conditions reasonable and rationally related to public health, safety and welfare. 
That the conditions imposed are reasonable and rationally related to the objective of 

2 

WHEREAS, the Housing and Land Use Committee recommended passage of the
Petition on first reading of said State Land Use District Boundary Amendment for the
Property in accordance with Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code; and

WHEREAS, the Declarant has agreed to execute this Unilateral.\greerncnt in
accordance with Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant makes the following Declaration:

1. In accordance with Maui County Code. That this Declaration is made in
accordance with the provisions of Section 19.68.040, Maui County Code, relating to State
Land Use District Boundary Amendments;

2. Binding until Maui County written release. That until written release by the
County of Maui, (a) the Property, and all its parts, are held subject to this Declaration's
covenants, conditions, and restrictions, which are effective as to and run with the Property,
from and after the recording of this Declaration with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land
Court of the State of Hawaii, without the execution, delivery, or recordation of any further
deed, instrument, document, agreement, declaration, covenant, or the like with respect to the

Property by the Declarant, the County of Maui, or any successor or assign; (b) the

acquisition of any right, title or interest zz or with respect to the Property by any person or
entity constitute acceptance of all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this
Declraration by the person or entity; and (c) upon any transfer of any right, title, or interest in
or with respect to the Property, the transferee assumes, is bound by, and is obligated to
observe and perform all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration;

3. Runnine with the Land. That this Declaration and all of its covenants, conditions,
and restrictions contained are effective as to and run with the land in perpetuity, or until the

Declarant notifies the County Departrnent of Planning that any of the covenants, conditions,
and restrictions are satisfied by the Declarant, and the Department verifies the satisfaction
and provides a written release of the covenant, condition, or restriction;

4. University of Hawaii as Declarant. That the term "Declarant" and any pronoun in
reference to iatherever used in this Declaration, means the singular or the plural, the
masculine or the feminine, or the neuter, and vice versa, and includes any corporation or any
other entity, and means and includes the University of Hawai'i, the state university and a body
corporate of tne State of Hawai'i, as Declarant and the Declarant's successors, and assigns;

5. Effective as of date State Land Use District Boundarv Amendment ordinance
approved. Thai this Declaration is fully effective on the effective date of the State Land Use

Oistrict goundary Amendment ordinance approving the establishment of a State Land Use

reclassification fiom the Agricultural District to the Urban District for the Property;

6. Develop consistent with State Land Use District Boundar.v AmendmepJ.conditions.
That the Deilarant agrees to develop the Property in conformance with the conditions stated

in Exhibit 3 and in the State Land Use District Boundary Amendment ordinance;

7. Conditions reasonable and rationally related to public health. safqty 1nd welfare.
That the conditions imposed are reasonable and rationally related to the objective of

)



preserving the public health, safety, and general welfare and fulfill the need for the public 
service demands created by the Property's proposed use; 

8. Conditions enforceable by County of Maui. AND IT IS EXPRESSLY 
UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that until released in writing by the County of Maui, the 
conditions imposed in this Declaration run with the land identified in this Declaration and 
bittil and constitute notice to all subsequent owners. ;essees, grantees, assignes;s. mortgagees, 
lienors, and any other persons who claim an interest in the Property. The Declarant further 
understands and agrees that the County of Maui has the right to enforce this Declaration by 
appropriate action at law or suit in equity against all such persons, with the understanding the 
Declarant or its successors and assigns may at any time file a petition with the Council or the 
Department for the removal of the conditions and termination of this Unilateral Agreement, 
which will be processed in the same manner as petitions for State Land Use District 
Boundary amendments. 

This Declaration may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be 
an original, but all of which, taken together, constitute one and the same Declaration. 

Any persons signing this Unilateral Agreement represent that they are duly authorized 
and have legal capacity to execute and deliver this Unilateral Agreement. Each party 
represents to the other that the execution and delivery of this Unilateral Agreement and the 
performance of the party's obligations have been duly authorized and that this Unilateral 
Agreement is a valid and legal agreement binding on the party and enforceable in accordance 
with its terms. 
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..--- 
./'-'- By: 	  

Print Name:  N . c L. 4 T. itryliw 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
County of Maui 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Declaration on the day and 
year indicated on the following notary public certification pages. 

DECLARANT: 

University of Hawaii 

By: 
Kalbert K. Yo 
Vice Pr ident for Budget and Finance/Chief 

Financial Officer 

Approved as to Form 

Office of University General Counsel 

By:  ),X- Ver/61  
Bruce Y. Matsu 
Associate General Counsel 

Approved as to Form and Legality 

4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Declaration on the day and
year indicated on the following notary public certification pages.

DECLARANT:

University of Hawaii

Kalbert
Vice Budget Finance/Chief

F Officer

Approved as to Form

Office of University General Counsel

By

nt^vt*,t-By
Bruce Y. MuI*l
Associate General Counsel

Approved as to Form and Legality

By
PrintName a t
Deputy Corporation
County of Maui

ll
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STATE OF HAWAII 
SS. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this  1  4 I day a) ot 	 I-4 heti-we me personally appeared KAL BERT 
K. YOUNG. to me personally known. w ho being b) me duly sworn. did sa) that he is the Vice President tier 
Budget and finance/Chid Financial OlTik of the I. ;NI VERMIN OF HAWAII. the !tote university and a hod) 
corporate of the State of 	i. and that said instrument was signed on hehalloisaid UNIVERSITY OF 
HAWAII by authority of its Board of Regents. and said KALBFRT K. YOUNG. as said Vice President for 
Budget and Finance/Chief Financial Officer. acknovdedged said instrument to he the free act and deed of said 
University of Hawaii. 

IN WITNE.S WHEREOF. I have hereunto set m) hand and official seal. 

'0A4AfliZ, )h i))1441, 

Stk.  ;11p L•1' 
• * • 	: 

• * 
kr, 	s ■O t;2-99 

6.  OF VOk  

Notary Public. State of 	rf (111/ 

Print Name:   Denise M. Miura 

My Commission Expires:  MAR 1 7 202fi. 

NOTARY PUBLIC CERTIFICATION  

Doc Date:   Undated at time of notarization 	# Paves:  	II;  
Nolan Name:  Denise M. Miura 	  Judicial Circuit: 	

i 3r 

0.,N4111t'rn.tri*,  

Document Description:  an, lateral  A,f rcrno  II- r Drcitt  f  a  /,(,, ►  

0- Cowl / hops re, s-ra / (--- 'arid US c. DiS•t-i- icr 
0 o pt. ri  c i a ,  y ri-In rfr r)  r4 rri t, i r 	 ,,, ,-..ii m.  t." 
Notary Signature:  I/it/it i t-  17)  '  I/  ''1441"--d----- 	':-.\41-i--"e"Y:  '-r"  /.":%cA 

Date: 	APR 1 2 2024  	
:- 	

..... 	r' .. 
-  z  . *4  0 •  7-7. 

kp.  Nu 02-99 ._•..t..1 

- • - . . - • 	.7s" 
6-  OF 

STNTE OF HN WN II
SS.

CITY AND COI-JNTY OF HONOLI.ILT]

on this 12 triu,of /, pr r | ) C 7- t4. before me personalll appeared KALBERT
K. YOUNG. to rne personally knorvn, uho being by me dull sworn. did sa1'that he is the Vice President lirr
Budget and Finance/Chiel Financial Olfir i,r ol'tlrc t ;NIVERSITY OF HAWAI'1. the state universitl and a b.rdr
corporate of the State of Hauai'i. and that said instrument r!'as signed on behalf olsaid UNIVERSITY OF
HAWAI'l b1'authoritl o[its Board of Regents. and said KALBERT K. YOUNC. as said Vice President lbr
Budget and Finance/Chief F inancial C)fficer. acknou'ledged said instrumenl to be the free act and deed of said

Universig of Harrai'i.

lN WITNESS WIIEREOF. I have hereunto set m1'hand and otlicial seal

fuwrn lh jll4,q* --.
St;tttt1, r,1' Notarv Public. State of tt 414/ i? r t

.rk. O

print Name. Denise M. Miura;*
.'\,.p. . t,l 02-99

,rt
oF$ My'Ciommission Expires: l,fAR I 7 2020

rt{

Norarl signature: fr t t rt., c'fl'''/ j /tt'4l/---'.,

Date: APR 12?024

llfirlAfcral

b0 wrl tl a r y trm t r't d.{ll1 y r

lo

I,

o*. *
Itir.i 02-99 \\

Document Description

/ .s'r

r Dcc-ittr t? I ior r

DtS'rt tL'tgf C\ttCl / lt671rt fOr Sftt/c
Aqrrtrntttr
-'l arr,l Ll S o

NOTARY PTJBI-IC CERTI FICATION



EXHIBIT "I" 

Description of the Property 

EXHIBIT " I "

Description of the Property



Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937 Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937
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LOT 936 

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE" 
being 15,688.66 feet South and 648.84 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1.  191° 20' 341.15 feet 

2.  290° 10' 488.94 feet 

3.  395° 50' 350.11 feet 

4.  110° 10' 186.77 feet 

5.  112° 23' 40.47 feet 

6.  108° 56' 15" 73.03 feet 

7.  110° 10' 41.79 feet 

along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 938-A as shown on Map 
104 of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway; 

along the same; 

along the same; 

along same, to the point of beginning 
and containing an area of 3.213 
acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 936

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632.

Land situated at lGunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast comer
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station 'PUU LUAHINE"
being 15,688.66 feet Sorrth and 648.84 feet VVbst and running by azimuths rneasured

clockwise from true South:

1. 19lo 20', 341 .15 feet along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98
of Land Court APPlication 632;

488.94 feet along Lot 938-A as shown on Map
'104 of Land Court APPlication 632;

350.11 feet along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98
of Land Court APplication 632;

2. 290" 10',

3. 395' 50'

4. 110' 10' 186.77 feet along the North side of
]Gmehameha V HighwaY;

5. ',112" 23',

6. 108' 56' 15',

7. 110' 10',

4O.47 teet

73.03 feet

41.79 feet

along the same;

along the same;

along same, to the point of beginning
and containing an area of 3.213
acres.

ControlPoint Surveying, I nc.
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



Idea S. Kajioka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003. 013 

Subject, however, to Easements 128 and 130, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court 
Applcation 532. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Subject, honrever, to Easements 128 and 't30, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court
App'ication 032.

S

Mardt22,2019
Honolulu, Hawaii

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003. 013

Licensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate Number 6605
Land Court certtficate No. 248
License Exprres April 30, 2020

ib.fln5

TICEM!ED
PiOFESONAL

I.INDSJRT'EI/OR

ControlPoint Surveying, lnc.
615 Piikoi Sbeet, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



LOT 937 

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE" 
being 15,806.57 feet South and 327.80 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1. 215° 50' 417.23 feet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on 
Map 98 of Land Court Application 
632; 

2. 290° 10' 	 171.78 feet along the same; 

3. Thence, along Westerly side of Alanui' Kaimile Street, on a curve to the left with a 
radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

22° 	03' 	05.5" 166.82 feet; 

4. 20° 10' 	 205.00 feet along the same; 

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

65° 	10' 	42.43 feet; 

6. 110° 10' 248.96 feet along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway, to the 
point of beginning and containing an 
area of 2.056 acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 937

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632.

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast @mer
of Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE"
befng 15,806.57 feet South and 327.8O feet West and running by azimuths measured
clockwise from true South:

1. 215' 50' 417 .23 teet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on
Map 98 of Land Coutt Application
632;

2. 290" 1o', 171.78 feet along the same;

3 Thence, along Wederly side of Alanui' Kaimile Street, on a curve to the left with a
radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord
azimuth and distance being:

22" 03' 05.5' 166.82 feet;

4. 20" 10' 205.00 feet along the same;

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord
azimuth and didance being:

65' 10' 42.43 feet:

6. 110" 1o', 2el8.95 feet along the North side of
lGmehameha V Highway, to the
point of beginning and containing an
area of 2.056 acres.

ControlPoint Surveying, I nc.
615 Piikoi Street, SuitE 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



Iden S. Kajioka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court Certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 014 

1 

Subject, however, to Easements 128, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of 
:_and Court Applioation 632. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Subjec{, horever, to Easements 128, '1 30, 131 , 132 and 1 33 as shown on Map 98 of
;-an,i Court Application 632.

tuzM_
Mardt22,2019
Honolulu, Hawaii

Xtoen S. Kajioka '
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate Number 6605
Land Court Certificate No. 248
License Expres April30, 2020

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3{03: 014

t\b.6605

LrcEl{sEo
PROfESSIONAL

I.ANDSURS'WOR

ContrclPc{nt Surveylng, lnc.
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



EXHIBIT "2" 

STATE LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT MAP NO. 109 

EXHIBIT ''2''

STATE LAND USE DISTzuCT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT MAP NO. IO9
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EXHIBIT "3" 

CONDITIONS 

As used in these conditions, "petition area" means tax map key (2) 5-3-003:013 or (2) 5-3-003:014, or both. 

1. There shall be a prohibition on any action that would interfere with or restrain farming operations 
adjacent to the petition area provided the farming operations are conducted in a manner consistent 
with generally accepted agricultural and management practices on adjacent or contiguous lands in the 
agricultural district. 

2. There shall be notification to all prospective developers or purchasers of land or interest in land in the 
petition area and subsequent notification to lessees or tenants of land that farming operations and 
practices on adjacent or contiguous land in the agricultural district are protected under Chapter 165, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Right to Farm Act, and that the notice shall be included in any 
disclosures required for the sale or transfer of real property or any interest in real property. 

EXHIBIT "3''

CONDITIONS

As used in these conditions, "petition area" means tax map key (2) 5-3-003:013 or (2) 5-3-003:014, or both'

l. There shall be a prohibition on any action that would interfere with or restrain farming operations

adjacent to the petition area provided the farming operations are conducted in a manner consistent

with generally accepted agricultural and management practices on adjacent or contiguous lands in the

agricultural district.

2. There shall be notification to all prospective developers or purchasers of land or interest in land in the

petition area and subsequent notification to lessees or tenants of land that farming operations and

practices on adjacent or contiguous land in the agricultural district are protected under Chapter 165.

Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Right to Farm Act, and that the notice shall be included in any

disclosures required for the sale or transfer ofreal property or any interest in real propeqy.



ORDINANCE NO. 	 

BILL NO. 	(2024) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE ZONING (CONDITIONAL ZONING) 
FROM INTERIM DISTRICT TO P-1 PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC DISTRICT FOR 

PROPERTY SITUATED AT KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII, 
TAX MAP KEYS (2) 5-3-003:013 AND (2) 5-3-003:014 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI: 

SECTION 1. Under Chapters 19.31 and 19.510, Maui County Code, a 

change in zoning from Interim District to P-1 Public/Quasi-Public District 

(Conditional Zoning) is granted for lands situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, 

Hawaii, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map keys (2) 5-3-003:013 

and (2) 5-3-003:014, together comprising 5.27 acres, and more particularly 

described in the attached Exhibit "A," and in Land Zoning Map L-1827, attached 

as Exhibit "B." 

SECTION 2. Under Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code, the Change 

in Zoning granted by this Ordinance is subject to the conditions in Exhibit "C," 

as attached, and the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for Conditional 

Zoning, attached as Exhibit "D." 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Department of the Corporation Counsel 

County of Maui 

hlu:misc:011abill03:pmg 

ORDINANCE NO.

BrLL NO. _ l2o24l

A BrLL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO CHANGE ZONING (CONDITIONAL ZONING)
FROM INTERIM DISTRICT TO P-I PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC DISTRICT FOR

PROPERTY SITUATED AT KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII,
TA)( MAP KEYS (2) 5-3-003:013 AND (2) 5-3-003:O14

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Under Chapters 19.31 and 19.510, Maui County Code, a

change in zoning from Interim District to P-l Public/Quasi-Public District

(Conditional Zonirrg) is granted for lands situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai,

Hawait, identified for real property tax purposes as tax map keys (2) 5-3-003:013

and (2) 5-3-003:014, together comprising 5.27 acres, and more particularly

described in the attached Exhibit "A," and in Land ZoningMap L-L827, attached

as Exhibit "8."

SECTION 2. Under Section f9.510.050, Maui County Code, the Change

in Zoning granted by this Ordinance is subject to the conditions in Exhibit "C,"

as attached, and the Unilateral Agreement and Declaration for Conditional

Zoning, attached as Exhibit "D."

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

t,

Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

hlu:misc:0 1 labillo3:pmg



EXHIBIT "A" 

Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937 

EIOIIBIT IAN

Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937
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LOT 936 

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE° 
being 15,688.66 feet South and 848.84 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1. 191° 20' 341.15 feet 

2:  290° 10' 488.94 feet 

3.  395° 50' 350.11 feet 

4.  110° 10' 186.77 feet 

5.  112° 23' 40.47 feet 

6.  108° 56' 15° 73.03 feet 

7.  110° 10' 41.79 feet 

along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 832; 

along Lot 938-A as shown on Map 
104 of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway; 

along the same; 

along the same; 

along same, to the point of beginning 
and containing an area of 3.213 
acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Niko( Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 038

Being Lot 936 as ghown on Map 98 of Land court Appllcation 632.

Land sltuated at Kaunakakai, Molokal, Hawali

Beginnlng at he Souhwest comer of thls piece of tand, being also the Southeast oorner

of Lot g35 as gttom ;n Map gS of Land boun Applicaton 632, the coorrdlnatee of sald

folnt of beglnnlng rcfened ti Govemrnent Suruey-tilangulatlon Shtbn "PUU LUAHINE"

6emg tS,e[g.66-feot South and 8{8.&t Get Wigt and-runnlng by azimuths measured

cbchrlse from true Soutt:
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along Lot 935 ag shown on MaP 98
of Land Court APPllcation 632:

along Lot938-A as shown on iflP
104 of Land Court APPllcatlon 632;

along Lot 937 ag shown on MaP 98
of Lald CourtAPPlicatlon 632:

341.15 feet
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350.11feet
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Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 013 

Subject, however, to Easements 128 and 130, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court 
Application 632. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Plikol Street, Suite 700 
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Application 632.
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LOT 937 

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 938 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 832, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station 'PUU LUAHINE' 
being 15,806.57 feet South and 327.80 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1. 215° 50' 
	

417.23 feet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on 
Map 98 of Land Court Application 
632; 

2. 290° 10' 	 171.78 feet along the same; 

3. Thence, along Westerly side of Alanui' Kaimile Street, on a curve to the left with a 
radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

22° 	03' 	05.5" 166.82 feet; 

4. 20° 10' 	 205.00 feet along the same; 

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

65° 	10' 	42.43 feet; 

6. 110° 10' 
	

248.96 feet along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway, to the 
point of beginning and containing an 
area of 2.056 acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Pilkoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 
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b"trqg tS,AOg.SZfeet South and 327.E0 fsot t rbst and running by azimuths measurcd
clockwbe from lruc South:

l. 215n 50' 417,23tsle1 along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on
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632;

2. 290' 10' 171.78 feet abng the same;
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radius of 2,536.00 bet, the chord
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Thence, along same, on e curue to the lefiwlth a radhrs of 30.00 fcet, hC chord
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License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
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Subject, however, to Easements 128, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of 
Land Court Application 632. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
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Honolulu, Hawaii 98814 
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Exhibit "C" 

1. Defined terms. All terms defined in the Unilateral Agreement to 
which this Exhibit 3 is attached shall be applicable to the Conditions of Zoning 
contained in this Exhibit 3 unless otherwise specifically defined herein. 

2. Authorized use. The Property may only be used for churches; 
community centers; specialized education and general education; facilities for 
non-profit organizations; government buildings and facilities; kindergartens, 
elementary schools, middle schools, high schools, colleges, universities, and 
libraries, nursery schools and day care centers that are part of college programs 
and in support of college students, faculty and staff; private parking lots or 
structures serving public purposes; public facilities or public uses; quasi-public 
uses or quasi-public facilities; public parking lots or structures; and water 
treatment facilities. 

3. Sea-level-rise inundation. If the Property owner, who is the 
University of Hawaii ("University"), determines or the County of Maui orders 
that the Property be vacated because of sea-level-rise inundation, the University 
may, with concurrence from the County of Maui Planning Department or such 
successor agency ("County Department") elect to perform either, both or some 
combination of the following (collectively the "Elected Actions"): (a) remove and 
dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui, all or a portion of the University's 
buildings and structures comprising the Molokai Education Center expansion 
(collectively the "Expansion Facilities") from the Property in compliance with 
applicable state and county laws, statutes, and ordinances (with the University's 
removal obligation subject to the University obtaining sufficient authorized 
funding through appropriation from the Hawaii State Legislature and an 
allotment from the Governor of Hawaii to perform and/or complete said removal) 
and (b) leave all or a portion of the Expansion Facilities in place as part of 
University research projects, including, without limitation, studies evaluating: (i) 
coastal environmental impacts resulting from sea-level-rise inundation and 
other climate change related impacts and (ii) the feasibility and effectiveness of 
underwater urban structures serving as marine and reef like environments and 
promoting the growth of fish, mammals and other marine life in the area, 
provided that the University shall not be required to maintain a reserve toward 
or set aside any funding in advance of implementing either, both or some 
combination of the Elected Actions. 

4. Other Owner obligations. If the Property owner is a person or entity 
other than the University or a State of Hawaii governmental entity ("Other 
Owner") and the County of Maui orders that the Property be vacated because of 
sea-level-rise inundation, the Other Owner will, within six (6) months after 
written notice from the County of Maui and prior to being covered by sea level-
rise inundation, remove and dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui, the 

Exhlblt (CD

1. Defined terms. All terms defined in the Unilateral Agreement to
which this Exhibit 3 is attached shall be applicable to the Conditions of Zoning
contained in this Exhibit 3 unless otherwise specifically defined herein.

2. Authorized use. The Property may only be used for churches;
community centers; specialized education and general education; facilities for
non-profit organizations; government buildings and facilities; kindergartens,
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libraries, nursery schools and day care centers that are part of college programs
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portion of the buildings and structures covered by the County of Maui order from 
the Property in compliance with applicable state and county laws, statutes, and 
ordinances. 

hlu:misc: 0 1 1 abill03aconditions :pmg 

portion of the buildings and structures covered by the County of Maui order from
lhe Property in compfiance with applicable state and county laws, statutes, and
ordinances.

hlu:misc:0 I 1 abillO3*conditions:pmg



EXHIBIT "D" 

LAND COURT SYSTEM 	 REGULAR SYSTEM 

Return By Mail ( X ) Pickup ( ): To: 

Office of the County Clerk 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai`i 96793 

Total Number of Pages: 
(Including exhibits, notary certification pages, and all other components) 

Affects Tax Map Keys (Maui) (2) 5-3-003:013 and (2) 5-3-003:014 

UNILATERAL AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION FOR CONDITIONAL ZONINQ 

THIS INDENTURE, referred to as "Declaration" or "Unilateral Agreement," is made 
this,  I VI  day of  Awil 	, 202[, by the following "Declarant," who is the owner of real 
property located at 375 Kamehameha V Highway, Kaunakakai, Hawaii, referred to as "the 
Property," comprised of 5.27 acres, and identified for real property tax purposes as Tax Map 
Keys: (2) 5-3-003:013 and (2) 5-3-003:014. 

The Declarant is the University of Hawai`i, whose principal address is at 2444 Dole 
Street, Bachman Hall, Honolulu, Hawaii, and whose authorized contact person is the 
University of Hawail Vice President for Budget and Finance/Chief Financial Officer, who is 
currently Kalbert K. Young, and any of his successors. 

WITNESSETH:  

WHEREAS, the Council is considering the establishment of zoning for the Property, 
described in Exhibit "1" and more particularly identified in Exhibit "2," Land Zoning Map L-
1827; and 



WHEREAS, the Housing and Land Use Committee recommended passage on first 
reading of a Conditional Zoning bill in accordance with Section 19.510.050, Maui County 
Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Declarant has agreed to execute this Unilateral Agreement in 
accordance with Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant makes the following Declaration: 

1. In accordance with Maui County Code. That this Declaration is made in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code, relating to Conditional Zoning; 

2. Binding until Maui County written release. That until written release by the County 
of Maui, (a) the Property, and all its parts, are held subject to this Declaration's covenants, 
conditions, and restrictions, which are effective as to and run with the Property, from and after 
the recording of this Declaration with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court of the 
State of Hawaii, without the execution, delivery, or recordation of any further deed, instrument, 
document, agreement, declaration, covenant, or the like with respect to the Property by the 
Declarant, the County of Maui, or any successor or assign; (b) the acquisition of any right, 
title or interest in or with respect to the Property by any person or entity constitute acceptance 
of all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration by the person or entity; 
and (c) upon any transfer of any right, title, or interest in or with respect to the Property, the 
transferee assumes, is bound by, and is obligated to observe and perform all of the covenants, 
conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration; 

3. Running with the Land. That this Declaration and all of its covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions contained are effective as to and run with the land in perpetuity, or until the 
Declarant notifies the County Department of Planning that any of the covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions are satisfied by the Declarant, and the Department verifies the satisfaction and 
provides a written release of the covenant, condition, or restriction; 

4. University of Hawaii as Declarant. That the term "Declarant" and any pronoun in 
reference to it, wherever used in this Declaration, means the singular or the plural, the 
masculine or the feminine, or the neuter, and vice versa, and includes any corporation or any 
other entity, and means and includes the University of Hawaii, the state university and a body 
corporate of the State of Hawaii, as Declarant and the Declarant's successors, and assigns; 

5. Effective as of date Conditional Zoning ordinance approved. That this Declaration 
is fully effective on the effective date of the Conditional Zoning ordinance approving the 
establishment of a Change in Zoning from the Interim District to the P-1 Public/Quasi-Public 
District for the Property; 

6. Develop consistent with Conditional Zoning conditions. That the Declarant agrees 
to develop the Property in conformance with the conditions stated in Exhibit 3 and in the 
Conditional Zoning ordinance; 

7. Conditions reasonable and rationally related to public health, safety and welfare. 
That the conditions imposed are reasonable and rationally related to the objective of preserving 
the public health, safety, and general welfare and fulfill the need for the public service demands 
created by the Property's proposed use; 

WI{EREAS, the Housing and Land Use Committee recommended passage on first
reading of a Conditional Zoning bill in accordance with Section 19.510.050. Maui County
Code; and

WFIEREAS, the Declarant has agreed to execute this Unilateral Agreement in
accordance with Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant makes the following Declaration:

l. In accordance with Maui County Code. That this Declaration is made in accordance
with the provisions of Section 19.510.050, Maui County Code, relating to ConditionalZoning;

2. Bindine until Maui County written releasg. That until written release by the County
of Maui, (a) the Property, and all its parts, are held subject to this Declaration's covenants,
conditions, and restrictions, which are effective as to and run with the Property, from and after
the recording of this Declaration with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court of the
State of Hawaii, without the execution, delivery, or recordation of any further deed, instrument,
document, agreement, declaration, covenant, or the like with respect to the Property by the
Declarant, the County of Maui, or any successor or assign; (b) the acquisition of any right,
title or interest in or with respect to the Property by any person or entity constitute acceptance

of all of the covenants, conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration by the person or entity;
and (c) upon any transfer of any right, title, or interest in or with respect to the Property, the
transferee assumes, is bound by, and is obligated to observe and perform all of the covenants,
conditions, and restrictions of this Declaration;

3. Runnins with the Land. That this Declaration and all of its covenants, conditions,
and restrictions iontained are effective as to and run with the land in perpetuitY, or until the
Declarant notifies the County Department of Planning that any of the covenants, conditions,
and restrictions are satisfied by the Declarant, and the Department verifies the satisfaction and
provides a written release of the covenant, condition, or restriction;

4. University of Hawaii as Declarant. That the term "Declarant" and any pronoun in
reference to it, *EAe"er uJeO in this Declaration, means the singular or the plural, the

masculine or the feminine, or the neuter, and vice versa, and includes any corporation or any
other entity, and means and includes the University of Hawai'i, the state university and a body
corporate of tn" State of Hawai'i. as Declarant and the Declarant's successors, and assigns;

5. Effective as of date Conditional Zonine ordinance aoproved. That this Declaration
is fully eff"ctive on the effective date of the Conditional Zoning ordin1n99. approving the

establishment of a Change in Zoning from the Interim District to the P-l Public/Quasi-Public
District for the Property;

6. Develop consistent with Conditional Zoning qonditions. That the Declarant agrees

to dereloffie Property in conformance with the conditions stated in Exhibit 3 and in the

Conditional Zoning ordinance;

7
That the conditions imposed are reasonable rationally related to the objective ofpreserving
the public health, safety, and general welfare and fulfill the need for the public service demands

created by the ProPertY's proposed use;

1



8. Conditions enforceable by County of Maui. AND IT IS EXPRESSLY 
UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that until released in writing by the County of Maui, the 
conditions imposed in this Declaration run with the land identified in this Declaration and bind 
and constitute notice to all subsequent owners, lessees, grantees, assignees, mortgagees, 
lienors, and any other persons who claim an interest in the Property. The Declarant further 
understands and agrees that the County of Maui has the right to enforce this Declaration by 
appropriate action at law or suit in equity against all such persons, with the understanding the 
Declarant or its successors and assigns may at any time file a petition with the Council or the 
Department for the removal of the conditions and termination of this Unilateral Agreement, 
which will be processed in the same manner as petitions for Change in Zoning. 

This Declaration may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be 
an original, but all of which, taken together, constitute one and the same Declaration. 

Any persons signing this Unilateral Agreement represent that they are duly authorized 
and have legal capacity to execute and deliver this Unilateral Agreement. Each party represents 
to the other that the execution and delivery of this Unilateral Agreement and the performance 
of the party's obligations have been duly authorized and that this Unilateral Agreement is a 
valid and legal agreement binding on the party and enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 
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8. Conditions enforceable by Countv of Maui. AND IT IS EXPRESSLY
TINDERSTOOD AND AGREED that until released in writing by the County of Maui, the
conditions imposed in this Declaration run with the land identified in this Declaration and bind
and constitute notice to all subsequent owners, lessees, grantees, assignees, mortgagees,
lienors, and any other persons who claim an interest in the Property. The Declarant further
understands and agrees that the County of Maui has the right to enforce this Declaration by
appropriate actior at law or suit in equity against all such persons, with the understanding the
Declarant or its successors and assigns rnay at any time file a petition with che Council or the
Department for the removal of the conditions and termination of this Unilateral Agreement,
which will be processed in the same manner as petitions for Change in Zoning.

This Declaration may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be
an original, but all of which, taken together, constitute one and the same Declaration.

Any persons signing this Unitateral Agreement represent that they are duly authorized
and have legal capacity to execute and deliver this Unilateral Agreement. Each party represents
to the otheithat the execution and delivery of this Unilateral Agreement and the performance
of the party's obligations have been duly authorized and that this Unilateral Agreement is a
valid and legal agreement binding on the party and enforceable in accordance with its terms.
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By: 
Kalbel K. Yo g 
Vice Presiders for Budget 'and Finance/Chief 

Financial Officer 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Declaration on the day and 
year indicated on the following notary public certification pages. 

DECLARANT: 

University of Hawaii 

Approved as to Form 

Office of University General Counsel 

By:  "...bAl  
Bruce Y. Mats 
Associate General Counsel 

Approved as to Form and Legality 

By: 
Print name:  fr`74:Evw-t( 1. tipple/ 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Declaration on the day and
year indicated on the following notary public certification pages.

DECLARANT:

University of Hawaii

By
K.

Vice for Budget Finance/Chief
Financial Officer

Approved as to Form

Office of University General Counsel

By
Bruce Y.
Associate General Counsel

Approved as to Form and Legality

By
Print name:
Deputy Corporation Counsel

4



NOTARY PUBLIC' CERTIFICATION  
Undated at time of notarization 

Doc Date:  	 # Pages: 	  

Notary Name:   Denise M. Miura  Judicial Circuit:   1 )t  

Document Description:   tett )1 tx t rra I 	g/ rral 
for cv flu) 	14 I 70/)1 rid  

La 	ti Yr? C a triV-111.--  d rt1p10wAy 

Nolan Signature:   411/144 0)  ?ifiri44/0 

Date: 	APR 1 2 2024 

ant D re, ra 1-71). 

Y'  (101 (  
.*. o • 1.! 

0..  No. 02-99 

li•••  

• 

STATE OF HAWAII 
SS. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this  e 7  rrlay of   tel p 1 1 2 0 2'4  belbre me personally appeared KALBERT 
K. YOUNG. to me personally knoun. 1.vho being by me duly scorn. did say that he is the Vice President Ibr 
Budget and Finance/Ch . efFinaii.:ia; Offi,:er of the I. [NI VERSITY OF I-IA WAI'l. the state university and a body 
corporate of the State of Ham,ai - i. and that said instrument IA as signed on behalf of said UNIVERSITY (IF 
I lAWAVI by authority of its Board or Regents. and said KALBERT K. YOUNG. as said Vice President for 
Budget and Finance/Chief Financial Officer. ackno%%ledged said instrument to he the free act and deed of said 
University of Flimai-i. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

 

0114.n. 111 iktryte:A.e-  _ 

   

   

Notary Public. State of   /IAA/ a/1 

Print Name: 
 Denise M. Miura 

  

  

My Commission Expires:_mARA2_2026 

sTA rE ()F IIn WAil )

)
c'lTY nND COLIN'rY OF ilONOLT-JLLr )

SS

on this !-3o, trl' A P,, I 2 02,J. helirre me personalll appeared KALBERT
K. YOIJNG. to nre personalll'knorvn- u,ho being h1 me dull' sllonr. did sa1 that he is the Vice President lirr
Dudget and Finance/('lt cl'Finarr.;iai Oilir:er ul'rhe []NIVERSIT\'0f l"{A\l'Al'1. the state unircrsin antla bodr
corporate of the State of Harrai'i. and that said instnrment l!as signed on behalf of said LJNIVERSITY Of
I{AWAI'l b1 authoritl of its Board of Rcgents. and said KALBERT K. YOLING. as said Vice President lbr
Budget and Finance/('hief Financial Offlcer. acknou ledged said instrumenl to be the liee act ancl decd of said
[Jniversitl ol' Harvai' i.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set mv hand and oflicial seal.

Notarl Pr.rblic. State of tt6,wAtt

z .*. o!* print Nanre. Denise M. Miura
I

N0.02-99 \-

iu.
Ivtl'Commission Expires: HAR | 7 2020

'L

OF

AJr(f,rnfrlr and Drc t (t. r/) tt t)t

Drx Date:

fr,'t',,r,t* trl't lllffi,1lto 1
v)

Document Description; lrttltlil t(ral

tltqnwfr
0;-.
Y

*

Notan Name: Denise M.

t6

.O:S.* ;*
No. 02-99

Notary Signature:

NSfARY PUBLIC CERTI FICATION
Undated at ttme of notarlratlon

# Pages

Dare: APR 122021

{A7 a #ilrnCnr;rnfil,ltL- {

JudicialCircuit: I "'

far (,{) 11t,lt fi t nu t l"r.rt'tt



EXHIBIT "I" 

Description of the Property 

EXHIBIT '1''

Description of the Property



Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937 Legal Meets and Bounds Lot 936 and Lot 937
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LOT 936 

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE" 
being 15,688.66 feet South and 648.84 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1.  191° 20' 341.15 feet 

2.  290° 10' 488.94 feet 

3.  395° 50' 350.11 feet 

4.  110° 10' 186.77 feet 

5.  112° 23' 40.47 feet 

6.  108° 56' 15" 73.03 feet 

7.  110° 10' 41.79 feet 

along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 938-A as shown on Map 
104 of Land Court Application 632; 

along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 
of Land Court Application 632; 

along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway; 

along the same; 

along the same; 

along same, to the point of beginning 
and containing an area of 3.213 
acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 936

Being Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632.

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii

Beginning at the Southwest comer of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner
of Lot 935 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE"
being 15,688.66 feet South and 648.84 feet \fkst and running by azimuths measured
clocloryise from true South:

1. 191' 20' 341 .15 feet along Lot 935 as shown on Map 98
of Land Court Application 632;

2. 290' 10', 4EE.94 feet along Lot 93E-A as shown on Map
104 of Land Court Application 632;

3. 395" 50' 350.1 I feet along Lot 937 as shown on Map 98
of Land Court Application 632;

4. 110" 10' 186.77 feet along the North side of
lGmehameha V HighwaY;

5. 112 23'

6. 108' 56' 15',

7. 110" 1o',

4D.47leet

73.03 feet

41 .79 feet

along the sarne;

along the same;

along same, to the point of beginning
and containing an area of 3.213
acres.

ContolPoint SurveYing, I nc.
615 PiikoiStreet, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96E14



Iden S Kajioka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 013 

Subject, however, to Easements 128 and 130, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court 
Application 632. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Subiect, however, to Easements 128 and 130, as shown on Map 98 of Land Court
Application 632.

s
March 22,2019
Honolulu, Hawaii

Licensed Professional Land Surveyor
Certificate Number 6605
Land Court certificate No. 248
License Expires April 30, 2020

Tax Map Key: (2)5-3403: 013

ib. E6dl

LICENSED
PROFESII,DT{AL

I.aI{D SUFUEYOR

ControlPoint Surveying, I nc.
615 Piikoi Steet, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814



LOT 937 

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632. 

Land situated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner 
of Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said 
point of beginning referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE" 
being 15,806.57 feet South and 327.80 feet West and running by azimuths measured 
clockwise from true South: 

1. 215° 50' 
	

417.23 feet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on 
Map 98 of Land Court Application 
632; 

2. 290° 10' 	 171.78 feet along the same; 

3. Thence, along Westerly side of Alanui' Kaimile Street, on a curve to the left with a 
radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

22° 	03' 	05.5" 166.82 feet; 

4. 20° 10' 	 205.00 feet along the same; 

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord 
azimuth and distance being: 

65° 	10' 	42.43 feet; 

6. 110° 10' 
	

248.96 feet along the North side of 
Kamehameha V Highway, to the 
point of beginning and containing an 
area of 2.056 acres. 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

LOT 937

Being Lot 937 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632

Land siluated at Kaunakakai, Molokai, Hawaii

Beginning at the Southwest corner of this piece of land, being also the Southeast corner

of Lot 936 as shown on Map 98 of Land Court Application 632, the coordinates of said
point of beginning referred to Govemment Survey Triangulation Station "PUU LUAHINE"
being 15,806.57 feet South and 327.8O feet lArbst and running by azimuths measured

clockwise from true South:

1. 215" 50', 417.23 feet along Lot 936 and 938 as shown on
Map 98 of Land Court APPlication
632;

2. 2900 10' 171.78fieet along the same;

3. Thence, along Westerly side of Alanui' Kaimile Street, on a curve to the let with a

radius of 2,536.00 feet, the chord
azimuth and distance being:

22" 03' 05.5" 166.821eet;

4. n" 10' 205.00 feet along the same;

5. Thence, along same, on a curve to the left with a radius of 30.00 feet, the chord
azimuth and distance being:

65' 10' 42.43 feet;

6. 110' 10' 248.95 feet along the North side of
lGmehameha V HighwaY, to the
point of beginning and containing an
area of 2.G56 acres.

ControlPoint Surveying, I rr.
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawati 96814



Subject, however, to Easements 128, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of 
Land Court Application 632 

March 22, 2019 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

7A'  'den S. Kajioka 
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor 
Certificate Number 6605 
Land Court Certificate No. 248 
License Expires April 30, 2020 

Tax Map Key: (2) 5-3-003: 014 

ControlPoint Surveying, Inc. 
615 Piikoi Street, Suite 700 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 

Subject, horever, to Easements 128, 130, 131, 132 and 133 as shown on Map 98 of
Land Court Application 632

S

Marcfi 22,2019
Honolulu, Hawaii

Licensed Professional Land S urveyor
Certificate Number 6605
Land Court Certificate No.248
License Expires April 30, 2020

Tax Map Key: (2)5-3O03:014

No.660ll

LICENSED
PROFESStol{Al

I'NDST'RVEYOR

ControlPoint Surveying, lnc.
615 PiikoiSfieet, Suite 700

Honolulu, Hawaii S814



EXHIBIT "2" 

LAND ZONING MAP L-1827 

EXHIBIT ''2''

LAND ZONING MAP L-1827



yiciNITY MAP 

TMK (2) 5-3.002:168 TMK (2) 5-3-011:129 

TMK 12) 5-3-003:012 

TMK (2) 5-3-003:016 

Duke Maim 
Regional Park 

TMK (2) 5.3-007 029 

TMK (2)5-3-007-015 

TMK (2) 5-3-007'039 

TMK (2) 5-4-007 025 

TAX MAP KEY AREA 

TA* (2) 5-4,007:024 

IMP.. (2) 5-4-007:011 

TMK: (2) 5-4 007 010 3 213 ACRES 
2.056 ACRES 

T.M.K. (2)5-3-03:13 
T.M.K. (2)5-3-03.14 

LAND ZONING MAP NO. L-1827 
CHANGE IN ZONING - KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKAI, HAWAII 

FROM INTERIM TO PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC (P-1) 

vtctilrrY MAP

ETMk (2) 5-3-01 I;l

TMK (2) 5-3"001;015

(21 

'r.002:l 
68

o

I

TMK 12) 5,3.003:012

(2! 5.3-007 029

(2) 5-3-007'015

Duke MaIu
Regronal Park

l!
{v-

a-

:
o

,4
b

3-

o

3-

F"
ry-

.*

o

g-

o

E
4

o

^s

o

g-

o

I
$

4
g-

F-

g-

^i*
Q-

^s

q

Aq
Ut

.(s{<

s
r<Y

AREA

2.056 ACRES
3 213

TMK (2) 5-r-007'039

TMK (2) 5-4-007

TAX MAP KEY

Tlrfi (2)

TMr.0) 5.a'007:01 I

TMK: (2) 5"r'007 0lT-M.K. (2)5-341:t3
T,M.K. (2)5-3{3.1 4

LAND ZONING MAP NO. L.1827
CHANCE IN ZONING. KAUNAKAKAI, MOLOKA'I, HAWAI'I

FROM TNTERTM TO PUBLIC/QUASI-PUBLIC (P-l )



EXHIBIT "3" 

CONDITIONS OF ZONING 

1. Defined terms. All terms defined in the Unilateral Agreement to which this Exhibit 3 is attached shall be 
applicable to the Conditions of Zoning contained in this Exhibit 3 unless otherwise specifically defined 
herein. 

2. Authorized use. The Property may only be used for churches; community centers; specialized education 
and general education; facilities for non-profit organizations; government buildings and facilities; 
kindergartens, elementary schools, middle schools, high schools, colleges, universities, and libraries, 
nursery schools and day care centers that are part of college programs and in support of college students, 
faculty and staff; private parking lots or structures serving public purposes; public facilities or public 
uses; quasi-public uses or quasi-public facilities; public parking lots or structures; and water treatment 
facilities. 

3. Sea-level-rise inundation. If the Property owner, who is the University of Hawai`i ("University"), 
determines or the County of Maui orders that the Property be vacated because of sea-level-rise 
inundation, the University may, with concurrence from the County of Maui Planning Department or such 
successor agency ("County Department") elect to perform either, both or some combination of the 
following (collectively the "Elected Actions"): (a) remove and dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui, 
all or a portion of the University's buildings and structures comprising the Molokai Education Center 
expansion (collectively the "Expansion Facilities") from the Property in compliance with applicable 
state and county laws, statutes, and ordinances (with the University's removal obligation subject to the 
University obtaining sufficient authorized funding through appropriation from the Hawai`i State 
Legislature and an allotment from the Governor of Hawaii to perform and/or complete said removal) and 
(b) leave all or a portion of the Expansion Facilities in place as part of University research projects, 
including, without limitation, studies evaluating: (i) coastal environmental impacts resulting from sea-
level-rise inundation and other climate change related impacts and (ii) the feasibility and effectiveness of 
underwater urban structures serving as marine and reef like environments and promoting the growth of 
fish, mammals and other marine life in the area, provided that the University shall not be required to 
maintain a reserve toward or set aside any funding in advance of implementing either, both or some 
combination of the Elected Actions. 

4. Other Owner obligations. If the Property owner is a person or entity other than the University or a State 
of Hawaii governmental entity ("Other Owner") and the County of Maui orders that the Property be 
vacated because of sea-level-rise inundation, the Other Owner will, within six (6) months after written 
notice from the County of Maui and prior to being covered by sea level-rise inundation, remove and 
dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui, the portion of the buildings and structures covered by the 
County of Maui order from the Property in compliance with applicable state and county laws, statutes, 
and ordinances. 

EXHIBIT ''3''

CONDITIONS OF ZONING

l. Defined terms. All terms defined in the Unilateral Agreement to which this Exhibit 3 is attached shall be

applicable to the Conditions of Zoning contained in this Exhibit 3 unless othenvise specifically defined

herein.

2. Authorized use. The Property may only be used for churches; community centers; specialized education

and general education: facilities for non-profit organizations; govemment buildings and facilities;

kindergartens, elementary schools, middle schools, high schools, colleges, universities, and libraries,

nursery schools and day care centers that are part ofcollege programs and in support ofcollege students,

faculty and staff; private parking lots or structures serving public purposes; public facilities or public

uses; quasi-public uses or quasi-public facilities: public parking lots or structures; and water treatment

facilities.

3. Sea-level-rise inundation. tf the Property owner, who is the University of Hawai'i("University'),
determines or the County of Maui orders that the Property be vacated because of sea-level-rise

inundation, the University may, with concurence from the County of Maui Planning Department or such

successor agency ('County Department") elect to perform either, both or some combination of the

following (collectively the"Elected Actions"): (a) remove and dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui,

all or a portion of the University's buildings and structures comprising the Molokai Education Center

expansion (collectively the"Expansion Facilities") from the Property in compliance with applicable

state and county laws, statutes, and ordinances (with the University's removal obligation subject to the

University obtaining suffrcient authorized funding through appropriation from the Hawai'i State

Legislature and an allotnent from the Governor of Hawai'i to perform and/or complete said removal) and

(b) leave all or a portion of the Expansion Facilities in place as part of University research projects,

including, without limitation, studies evaluating: (i) coastal environmental impacts resulting from sea-

level-rise inundation and other climate change related impacts and (ii) the feasibility and effectiveness of
underwater urban structures serving as marine and reef like environments and promoting the growth of
fish, mammals and other marine life in the area, provided that the University shall not be required to

maintain a reserve toward or set aside any funding in advance of implementing either. both or some

combination of the Elected Actions.

4. Other Owner obliggtions. If the Property owner is a person or entity other than the University or a State

of Hawaii governmental entity ("Other Ownef') and the County of Maui orders that the Property be

vacated because of sea-level-rise inundation, the Other Owner will, within six (6) months after written

notice from the County of Maui and prior to being covered by sea level-rise inundation, remove and

dispose, at no cost to the County of Maui, the portion of the buildings and structures covered by the

County of Maui order from the Property in compliance with applicable state and county laws, statutes.

and ordinances.


